consolidated financial statements of BioMarin and Glyko, including the notes
thereto, included in Annexes I and J, respectively. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements are presented in accordance with United
States GAAP, which differs in certain respects from Canadian GAAP. All figures
are in U.S. dollars.

   BioMarin Pharmaceutical Inc.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (United States GAAP)

   at March 31, 2002
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Pro Forma  Adjustments
   ----------------------
   BioMarin
   Intercompany   Pro Forma
   BioMarin   Glyko   Additions  Subtractions   Eliminations   Consolidated
   ---------  --------  ---------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Assets:
   Current assets..... $ 123,426  $  2,419  $   --   $ (3,700)(a)   $   --   $ 122,145

Edgar Filing: BIOMARIN PHARMACEUTICAL INC - Form PRER14A

105

   Investment in BioMarin.....   --   31,575   (31,575)(d)   --
   Investment in Glyko.....   --   --   61,558 (b)   (61,558)(d)   --
   Other long-term assets.....   33,880   --   33,880
   ---------  --------  --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total assets..... $ 157,306  $ 33,994  $ 61,558   $ (3,700)   $(93,133)   $ 156,025
   =========  ========  ========   ========   ========   =========
   Total liabilities..... $  12,938  $   731  $   --   $ (1,000)(a)   $   --   $  12,669
   ---------  --------  --------   --------   --------   ---------
Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock.....   53   22,535   11 (b)   (11)(c)   (22,535)(d)   53
   Preferred stock.....   --   --   61,558 (c)   (61,558)(d)   --
   Additional paid in capital.....   316,469   72,627   61,547 (b)   (61,547)(c)   (72,627)(d)   316,469
   Warrants.....   5,219   --   5,219
   Deferred compensation.....   (490)   --   (490)
   Stockholder notes.....   (2,087)   --   (2,087)
   Foreign currency translation.....   (74)   --   (74)
   Retained deficit.....  (174,722)  (61,899)   (2,700)(a)   63,587 (d)   (175,734)
   ---------  --------  --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   144,368   33,263   123,116   (64,258)   (93,133)   143,356
   ---------  --------  --------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity..... $ 157,306  $ 33,994  $123,116   $(65,258)   $(93,133)   $ 156,025
   =========  ========  ========   ========   ========   =========

   81

   BioMarin Pharmaceutical Inc.

 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations (United States GAAP)

   For The Year Ended December 31, 2001
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical
   IBEX
   Historical   (1/1/01-date   Historical   Pro Forma
   BioMarin   of   Synapse   Pro Forma   Subtotal   Historical Glyko
   (1/1/01-12/31/01) acquisition) (1/1/01-12/31/01) Adjustments   Without Glyko (1/1/01-12/31/01)
   ----------------- ------------ ----------------- -----------   ------------- -----------------

Revenues.....   $ 11,699   $ 11,699   $   --
   --------   --------   --------
Operating cost and
 expenses:
   Research and
   development.....   45,283   656(f)   3,366(j)   49,305   --
   General and
   administrative.....   6,718   667(f)   7,385   462
   In-process research
   and development.....   11,647   (11,647)(g)   --   --
   --------   --------   --------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   63,648   56,690   462
   --------   --------   --------
Loss from operations.....   (51,949)   (44,991)   (462)

[…]

(in thousands)

Balance at March 31, 2002 (unaudited).....   $144,368
   Net assets of Glyko acquired.....   1,688
   Transaction costs.....   (2,700)
   Issuance of BioMarin common stock to Glyko shareholders.....   61,558
   Cancellation of shares of BioMarin owned by Glyko.....   (61,558)
   Issuance of shares of BioMarin Series A Preferred Stock to Glyko..   61,558
   Elimination of Series A Preferred Stock upon consolidation.....   (61,558)
   --------
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance at March 31, 2002 (unaudited).....   $143,356
   ========

   85

   PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION OF BIOMARIN

   The following table sets forth: (i) the actual capitalization of BioMarin as
at March 31, 2002; and (ii) the capitalization of BioMarin as at March 31,
2002, on an unaudited, as adjusted basis assuming the completion of this
transaction.

   March 31, 2002
   ------------------------
   Actual   As adjusted
   ---------   -----------
   (unaudited, in thousands)

Cash, cash equivalents and short term investments..... $ 114,798   $ 113,517
   =========   =========
Long-term liabilities..... $   3,503   $   3,503
   =========   =========
Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock, $.001 par value, 75,000,000 shares authorized; 53,357,642 shares
   issued and outstanding, actual and 53,357,642 shares issued and outstanding, as
   adjusted.....   53   53
   Additional paid-in capital.....   316,469   316,469
   Common stock warrants.....   5,219   5,219
   Deferred compensation.....   (490)   (490)
   Notes from stockholders.....   (2,087)   (2,087)
   Foreign currency translation adjustment.....   (74)   (74)
   Deficit accumulated during development stage.....  (174,722)   (175,734)
   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   144,368   143,356

Edgar Filing: BIOMARIN PHARMACEUTICAL INC - Form PRER14A

111

   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity..... $ 157,306   $ 156,025
   =========   =========

   The number of shares of BioMarin common stock in the actual and as adjusted
columns in the table above excludes:

  .   7,820,195 shares of BioMarin common stock issuable upon exercise of
   outstanding options issued under BioMarin's stock option plans at a
   weighted average exercise price of $11.31 per share at March 31, 2002;

  .   an additional 2,784,110 shares of common stock available for future
   issuance under BioMarin's stock option plans and employee stock purchase
   plan at March 31, 2002; and

  .   779,846 shares of BioMarin common stock issuable upon exercise of
   outstanding warrants at a weighted average exercise price of $13.35 per
   share as of March 31, 2002.

   86

   THE ACQUISITION AGREEMENT

   The following summary of the Acquisition Agreement for a Plan of Arrangement
by and among BioMarin, BioMarin Nova Scotia and Glyko, dated as of February 6,